

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MCLANE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW M. JACOBS
Counsel of Record
SNELL & WILMER LLP
One South Church Avenue
Suite 1500
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1630
(602) 382-6000
ajacobs@swlaw.com

ALLYSON N. HO
RONALD E. MANTHEY
ELLEN L. PERLIONI
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201-7347
(214) 466-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. McLane, a Leading Distribution Compa- ny, Administers a Physical Capability Evaluation To Employees Returning From Absences in Excess of 30 Days, In- cluding Damiana Ochoa	4
B. Ochoa Filed a Charge of Gender Discrim- ination, Mentioning the Americans With Disabilities Act, But Not the Age Dis- crimination in Employment Act	5
C. The EEOC Investigated the Ochoa Charge, Issuing Subpoenas and Pursuing Two Separate Enforcement Actions, One Concerning the Age Discrimination in Employment Act	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The EEOC Enforced the ADEA Subpoena and the Ochoa Subpoena With Considerable, But Not Total, Success.....	9
E. The Ninth Circuit Reviewed the District Court’s Decision <i>De Novo</i> , and Reversed the District Court’s Decision To Quash the Ochoa Subpoena in Part, Relying on a Broad Notion of Relevance	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THIS CASE TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG NINE CIRCUITS ON AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE—THE STANDARD FOR REVIEWING DISTRICT COURT RELEVANCE DETERMINATIONS IN AGENCY ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS.....	15
A. The Other Circuits Are Right: District Court Decisions Reviewing Agency Subpoenas Should Be Reviewed Deferentially, Not <i>De Novo</i>	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>De Novo</i> Review Contradicts This Court’s Direction as to How Courts Must Choose Standards of Review, and Reflects Insufficient Deference to the District Court’s Role.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IGNORES STATUTORY LIMITS ON THE COMMISSION’S AUTHORITY, IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND MANY CIRCUITS.....	21
A. The Decision Conflicts With Shell Oil, Which Taught That the Touchstone of Enforcing or Quashing an EEOC Subpoena Is Relevance to the Facts in the Relevant Charge	21
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With the Decisions of Other Circuits that Have Rejected the Commission’s Overextensive Theories of Relevance....	24
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED INVOLVE ISSUES OF EXCEEDING NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	27
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit, Opinion, October 27, 2015.....App. 1

United States District Court for the District of
Arizona, Order, November 19, 2012.....App. 18

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear-
ing, January 22, 2016App. 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>B.K.B. v. Maui Police Dep't</i> , 276 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	28
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R. v. White</i> , 669 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	28
<i>EEOC v. Kronos Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2010)	12, 15, 22
<i>EEOC v. McLane Co., Inc.</i> , No. CV-12-615-PHX-GMS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47443 (D. Ariz. April 4, 2012).....	9, 10
<i>EEOC v. Packard Electric Div.</i> , 569 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>EEOC v. Royal Caribbean Cruises</i> , 771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014)	15, 24, 25, 26
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12, 15, 16, 22, 24
<i>Freeman v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 291 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Fresenius Med. Care v. United States</i> , 526 F.3d 372 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	28
<i>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....	19
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	27
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	17
<i>NLRB v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 108 S. Ct. 2541 (1988).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Reich v. Nat’l Eng. & Contracting Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	17, 20
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	28
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	2
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	5, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Drafting of a New Strategic Enforcement Plan by the Strategic Enforcement Plan Work Group, Public Input into the Development of EEOC's Strategic Enforcement Plan, Meeting of July 18, 2012</i>	<i>27</i>
U.S. Sen. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor and Pensions, Minority Staff Report.....	26
